conversion of certain outstanding indebtedness in the aggregate fair value of $33,849,109 as of September 30,
2023 and with a principal amount of $26,510,329 (including accrued interest) in accordance with the terms
thereof into a total of 5,810,830 shares of our common stock and 890,166 prepaid warrants to purchase common
stock; (ii) our issuance and sale of $1,770,000 aggregate principal amount of additional Whiskey Notes (of
which $650,000 was sold to a related party) and the receipt of the proceeds therefrom; (iii) the filing of our
amended and restated certificate of incorporation on October 31, 2023, which facilitated the conversions
discussed above.

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value is our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit), after
giving further effect to the sale of 1,800,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public
offering price of $7.50 per share of common stock, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, but assuming no exercise of the warrants granted to the Representative of the
underwriters.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 7.50
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30,

2023, before giving effect to this offering  (59.70)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value attributable to conversion of

convertible notes and proceeds from additional Whiskey Notes subsequent
to September 30, 2023 through November 30, 2023.  58.75

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30,
2023, before giving effect to this offering  (0.95)

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors participating in this offering  1.69

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.74
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors

participating in this offering   $ 6.76

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $7.50 per share of common
stock, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or
decrease, as applicable, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) after this offering by
approximately $1,674,000 and decrease or increase, as appropriate, the dilution in pro forma net tangible book
value (deficit) per share to investors participating in this offering by approximately $0.20 per share, assuming
that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and

[…]

2023. The face value, fee, original issue discount and accrued interest of each series of notes is detailed below,
along with their respective fair values and, for the 2022 Convertible Notes, their accompanying warrants. The
number of shares of common stock exercisable for each warrant exchanged for Convertible Notes is based on
the respective book value of the notes and the contractual discount applied from an assumed initial public
offering share price of $7.50 per share, the midpoint of the price range reflected on the cover page of this
prospectus. In November 2023, we increased our authorized capital to accommodate the common stock issued
upon conversion of the Convertible Notes. As of September 30, 2023, our authorized capital was insufficient to
execute the full conversion of the Convertible Notes into common stock. Accordingly, after the filing of our
amended and restated certificate of incorporation on October 31, 2023, the Convertible Notes were converted on
November 1, 2023 into common stock and prepaid warrants to purchase common stock. Details of the
Convertible Notes and their conversion into equity on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2023 is detailed
below:

Summary of Convertible Debt
As of September 30, 2023

2022 – Round 1  2023 – Round 2  2023 – Round 3  Total

Fair market value of Convertible Debt  $ 17,531,977  $ 3,618,203 $ 12,698,929  $ 33,849,109
Warrants remaining outstanding   60,557   —  —  60,557
Converted into Common Stock  $ 17,531,977  $ 3,618,203 $ 9,193,914 $ 30,344,094

Converted into Prepaid Warrants   —  —  3,505,015  3,505,015
Fair Value of Convertible Debt  $ 17,531,977  $ 3,618,203 $ 12,698,929  $ 33,849,109
Converted into Common Stock   3,360,714  716,364  1,733,752  5,810,830

Converted into Prepaid Warrants   —  —  890,166  890,166
Total Common Stock and Warrants   3,360,714  716,364  2,623,918  6,700,996

Conversion price per Share – fair value  $ 5.68  $ 5.36  $ 4.96  $ 5.37

The change in fair value of convertible notes for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was
approximately $(20,231,000). The Convertible Notes were first offered in April 2022. The change in value
recorded for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was a gain of approximately $193,000. The change in
fair value of convertible notes for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 included approximately
$(12,610,000) which was related to the change in fair value of the related party convertible notes.

64

Table of Contents